

**Case Nos. 18-72689 & 19-70123 (and consolidated cases)**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**THE CITY OF PORTLAND, OREGON,**  
*Petitioner*

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondents*

-----

**SPRINT CORPORATION *et al.*,**  
*Petitioners*

v.

**FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION and  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Respondents*

---

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the  
Federal Communications Commission

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF  
*AMICUS CURIAE* AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF MUNICIPAL PETITIONERS**

---

Lisa G. McAlister\*  
SVP & General Counsel for  
Regulatory Affairs  
American Municipal Power, Inc.  
1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100  
Columbus, Ohio 43229  
(614) 540-6400  
lmcAlister@amppartners.org

Gerit F. Hull  
Jennings, Strouss & Salmon, PLC  
1350 I Street NW, Suite 810  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 292-4738  
ghull@jsslaw.com

*Attorneys for American Municipal  
Power, Inc.*

\*Not Admitted to the Ninth Circuit  
Bar

June 17, 2019

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC.**

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a), *amicus curiae* American Municipal Power, Inc. (“AMP”) hereby submits this Motion for Leave to File Brief in Support of Municipal Petitioners (“Motion”).<sup>1</sup>

**INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* AND REASONS WHY**  
**THE MOTION SHOULD BE GRANTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMMISSION DOES NOT HAVE AUTHORITY OVER MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY POLES UNDER SECTION 224 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT	3
A. The Commission’s Interpretation of Section 224 is Not Entitled to Deference Because the Statute Unambiguously Precludes the Commission from Regulating Attachments to Municipal Utility Poles	3
B. Municipal Utilities are Properly Regulated under State Law	5
II. SECTIONS 253 AND 332 OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT ONLY APPLY TO REGULATORY ACTIVITIES AND DO NOT APPLY TO MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITIES ACTING IN A PROPRIETARY CAPACITY	7
A. The Commission Incorrectly Concluded that Its Jurisdiction Extends to Proprietary Activities of Municipal Utilities Because Neither Section 253 nor Section 332 Contain an Express or Implied Prohibition on States’ Proprietary Interests	7
B. Municipal Electric Utilities Indisputably Act in a Proprietary Capacity When Entering Into Agreements Regarding the Price, Terms and Conditions for Use of Their Property	9
III. CONCLUSION	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Am. Library Ass'n. v. F.C.C.</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. Associated Builders &amp; Contractors</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	9
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	3
<i>City of Cleveland v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> , 538 F.Supp. 1303 (N.D. Ohio, 1980)	10
<i>NCTA v. Brand X</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	3

### State Cases

<i>City of Niles v. Union Ice Corp.</i> , 133 Ohio St. 169 (1938)	10
<i>Orr Felt Co. v. City of Piqua</i> , 2 Ohio St.3d 166 (1983)	10

### Federal Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 224	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 253	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 332	<i>passim</i>

### State Constitution and Statutes

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII	4, 5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4939.01(V)	6
